

MACP No. 310/21  
Raj Bala & Ors. Vs. Munna Ali & Ors.

26.11.2025

Present: Sh. Dinesh Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for petitioners  
alongwith petitioner no. 1.  
Respondent no. 1 to 3 are exparte.  
Sh. Sahil, proxy counsel for United India Insurance  
Co. Ltd through VC.  
Sh. Lalit Dhingra, Ld. Counsel for Bajaj Allianz  
General Insurance Co. Ltd.

A perusal of last order dated 13.10.2025 reveals that driver, owner and insurer of victim's vehicle no. HR55M-7013 were ordered to be deleted as respondents and petitioners were directed to file fresh amended memo of parties impleading driver, owner and insurer of vehicle no. UP22-AT-2542 and HR38W-4001. Accordingly, amended memo of parties in terms of previous order filed. Same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsels for parties submit that they have no objection, if the issues in the present matter are reframed.

In view of aforesaid, issues in the present matter are reframed as under:-

***1) Whether Sh. Ishwar Singh suffered fatal injuries in road traffic accident on 28.12.2019 at about 4:00 pm, Opposite S.N. College, Main Road Alipur, Delhi, within the jurisdiction of PS. Alipur, due to composite negligence of vehicle no. UP22-AT-2542 which was being driven by its driver/R1 Sh. Munna Ali in a rash and negligent manner which was owned by Sh. Asad Ali/R-2, possessed by Sh. Mazahar Ali/R-3 and insured with United India Insurance Co. Ltd./R-4 and vehicle no. HR38W-4001 which was being driven by its driver/R5 Sh. Afsar in a rash and negligent manner which was owned by***

*Sh. Karan Sharma/R-6 and insured with Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd./R-7? OPP.*

*2) Whether the LRs of deceased are entitled to any compensation if so to what amount and from whom? OPP.*

*3) Relief.*

An application for revival of interest filed on behalf of the petitioners is pending disposal.

Heard on the aforesaid application. Record perused.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application and considering the fact that issues in the present matter are reframed today, the same is allowed. Accordingly, order dated 23.09.2022 with regard to curtailment of interest on the compensation amount granted to the petitioners, is hereby recalled.

Put up for PE on **16.03.2026**. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/26.11.2025